�
TO THE EXTENT THERE IS A CONFLICT, THIS OPINION HAS BEEN OVERRULED BY AN OPINION ISSUED TO JOSEPH S. RUSHING III, FRANKLIN COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, DATED 7-9-2009, AG NO. 2009-090.


Honorable Wallace Campbell


Gardendale Chief of Police


Post Office Box 889


970 Main Street


Gardendale, AL 35071





Firearms – Law Enforcement – Condemnation – Sales – Jefferson County





The Gardendale Police Department has the authority to exchange condemned firearms given to the police department, pursuant to section 20-2-93 “to be used for law enforcement purposes pursuant to the Code of Alabama,” if the firearms would be exchanged with a licensed gun dealer for firearms that the police department could use.  





The proposed exchange for credit is not subject to Alabama’s Competitive Bid Law, codified at sections 41-16-50 through section 41-16-63 of the Code of Alabama.





The police department must obtain a court order allowing the sale or trade of any component parts remaining after firearms are destroyed or dismantled pursuant to a court order under section 13A-11-84(b) or other authority.





Dear Chief Campbell:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Gardendale Police Department.








QUESTION 1





	Does the Gardendale Police Department have the authority to exchange condemned fire�arms given to the police department pursuant to section 20-2-93 “to be used for law enforcement purposes pursuant to the Code of Alabama”?  The firearms would be exchanged with a licensed gun dealer for firearms that the police department could use.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	On February 22, 2002, pursuant to section 20-2-93 of the Code of Alabama, the Circuit Court of Jefferson County awarded a number of fire�arms and other property to the Gardendale Police Department “to be used for law enforcement purposes pursuant to the Code of Alabama.”  Due to the variety and quality of these firearms, they cannot be used by the police force.  Your question is whether it is permissible to offer said fire�arms to a licensed gun dealer in exchange for credit towards firearms more suited for police work. 





	This question has been answered, in part, by a previous opinion of this Office.  In an opinion to the Honorable J. David Stout, Mayor of Fort Payne, dated September 6, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00399, this Office informed the Mayor of Fort Payne that “forfeited property which is not required by law to be destroyed or which is not harmful to the public may be sold by the law enforcement agency,” pursuant to section 20-2-93(e)(2).  Ala. Code § 20-2-93(e)(2) (1997).  The same opinion interpreted the definition of “official use” in section 20-2-93(e)(1) to include a municipal law enforcement agency retaining the property for its own use, trading the property to another department, or allowing another department to use it for law enforcement purposes.  Ala. Code § 20-2-93(e)(1) (1997).  Trad�ing property for items of equal value has the same effect as selling and purchasing items; therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that trading the firearms to a licensed gun dealer in exchange for credit is compatible with the intent of section 20-2-93(e) and is not prohibited by this statute.





	You also ask whether there is any need to return to the circuit court for further orders regarding the percentage of agency contributions, pur�suant to section 20-2-93(e)(2).  Because the property was already awarded solely to Gardendale to be used for law enforcement purposes, it is the opinion of this Office that this is not necessary.  Ala. Code § 20-2-93(e)(2) (1997).








CONCLUSION





	The Gardendale Police Department has the authority to exchange condemned firearms given to the police department, pursuant to section 20-2-93 “to be used for law enforcement purposes pursuant to the Code of Alabama,” if the firearms would be exchanged with a licensed gun dealer for firearms that the police department could use.








QUESTION 2





	If this proposed exchange is permissible, then must the proposed exchange for credit be bid out as set forth in Alabama’s Competitive Bid Law, codified at sections 41-16-50 through section 41-16-63 of the Code of Alabama, if the aggregate value of the condemned guns exceeds $7500?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 41-16-50 of the Code of Alabama requires competitive bid�ding for “all expenditure of funds of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, equipment, supplies, or other per�sonal property involving seven thousand five hundred dollars or more . . . .”  Ala. Code § 41-16-50(a) (2000).  It is the opinion of this Office that trading forfeited property does not constitute an expenditure of funds under the facts presented and, therefore, is not within the purview of this statute.








CONCLUSION





	The proposed exchange for credit is not subject to Alabama’s Com�petitive Bid Law, codified at sections 41-16-50 through section 41-16-63 of the Code of Alabama.








QUESTION 3





After firearms are destroyed or dismantled per court order under either section 13A-11-84(b) or other authority, do any remaining component parts come within the ambit of section 11-47-116 of the Code of Alabama as abandoned property that may be sold by the municipality?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your letter acknowledges that the police department possesses weapons that were obtained as evidence in criminal cases.  These weapons have been ordered to be destroyed pursuant to section 13A-11-84(b) of the Code of Alabama and other authority.  Once a weapon is destroyed or dismantled upon the order of a court, you ask whether the serial number frames may be thrown away and whether the component parts may be separately sold by the police department or traded to a licensed gun dealer in exchange for usable police equipment.  You ask if these parts may be treated as abandoned property and sold under section 11-47-116 of the Code of Alabama.





	Section 11-47-116 provides for the storage and protection of stolen and abandoned personal property by police for six months after it is found and directs that the property be returned to its rightful owner, if the owner claims the property and pays for the cost of storage.  Ala. Code § 11-47-116 (1994).  If the property is not claimed, it may be sold at public auc�tion.  Id.  This is in direct contrast to the condemnation and destruction of a firearm under section 13A-11-84(b), which provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





When any judgment of condemnation and forfei�ture is made in any case filed under the provi�sions of this section, the judge making such judgment shall direct therein the destruction of the pistol or pistols by the person receiving pos�session of said pistol or pistols from the arresting officer in the presence of the clerk or register of the court, unless the judge is of the opinion that the nondestruction thereof is necessary or proper in the ends of justice, in which event and upon recommendation of the district attorney, the judge shall award the pistol or pistols to the sheriff of the county or to the chief of police of the municipality to be used exclusively by the sheriff or the chief of police in the enforcement of law, and the sheriff of the county and the chiefs of police of the municipalities shall keep a permanent record of all pistols awarded to them as provided for herein, to be accounted for as other public property. . . 





Ala. Code § 13A-11-84(b) (1994).  This section provides that the judge may determine that destruction of the weapons is not in the best interests of justice and may award the weapons to the appropriate law enforcement officials.





	The statute is silent as to whether the weapons may be dismantled and the component parts sold.  This Office has previously opined that, when condemned pistols are awarded to the sheriff for use in law enforcement pursuant to a court order under section 13A-11-84 and the sheriff thereafter desires to sell parts of the weapons, the sheriff should obtain an additional court order authorizing the sale of the component parts.  Opinion to the Honorable Len D. Brooks, District Attorney, Cullman County, dated January 22, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00137.  The same rationale would apply in this situation.  If a court has ordered the destruction of weapons, but a law enforcement official desires to sell component parts of the weapons, it is the opinion of this Office that the law enforcement official should ask the court to amend the order to allow the sale of the component parts.  The parts should not be treated as aban�doned property under section 11-47-116 of the Code of Alabama.








CONCLUSION





	The police department must obtain a court order allowing the sale or trade of any component parts remaining after firearms are destroyed or dismantled pursuant to a court order under section 13A-11-84(b) or other authority. 





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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